

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 09-3964

DISABLED IN ACTION OF PENNSYLVANIA,

APPELLEE,

v.

**SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY ("SEPTA"),**

APPELLANT.

**APPEAL FROM THE MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
ENTERED SEPTEMBER 11, 2009 IN CIVIL ACTION No. 03-CV-1577**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**STEPHEN F. GOLD
1709 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN PKWY.
2ND FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100**

**MARK J. MURPHY
ROCCO J. IACULLO
ROBIN RESNICK
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK OF PA
1315 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 500
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107-4705
(215) 238-8070**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iv

Statement of Issues 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 3

 A. The Parties 3

 B. SEPTA's Alterations to the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance 4

 C. SEPTA's Alterations to the City Hall Station Exit 8

Related Cases and Proceedings 10

Summary of Argument 10

Argument 13

 I. Standard of Review 13

 II. SEPTA Violated the ADA's and RA's Accessible Alterations Mandate 13

 A. Congress Intended that Public Transportation Providers Assure that Alterations Are Accessible 14

 B. SEPTA's Demolition and Reconstruction of the Staircase at the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance and Its Replacement of the Inoperable Escalator at the City Hall Station Exit Constitute "Alterations" that Triggered the ADA's Accessibility Mandate 17

 1. The Total Renovation of the Stairway and Replacement of the Escalator Constitute "Alterations" Under the ADA 17

2.	This Court's Rulings in <i>DIA v. Sykes</i> and <i>Kinney v. Yerusalim</i> Establish that the Renovations in this Case Are "Alterations" Under the ADA	20
3.	SEPTA's Narrow Interpretation of the Term "Alterations" to Mean Only Structural Modifications that Impact Load-Bearing Walls Is Contrary to DOT's Regulations and This Court's Rulings	23
4.	The ADA's Accessible Alterations Mandate Does Not Balance Accessibility Against Costs	28
III.	The ADA Required the Alterations to the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance to Be Made in an Accessible Manner Even Though There Are Now Elevators in Suburban Station	31
A.	The 15th Street Courtyard Entrance Is an Independent Facility or Part of the 15th Street Station and, As Such, the Alterations Had to Be Made In An Accessible Manner	32
1.	Property Lines Are Not Definitive in Determining Whether the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance Is Part of the 15th Street Station or Suburban Station	35
2.	The Property Lines of Suburban Station Are Too Muddled to Be Dispositive of the Designation of the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance As Solely Part of Suburban Station	36
B.	Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance Is Part of Suburban Station, the ADA Required SEPTA to Make the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance Alterations Accessible	38

- 1. The ADA Requires Alterations to Key Stations Be Made in an Accessible Manner Regardless of Whether There Are Other Accessible Entrances to the Stations 38
- 2. The Installation of Elevators at 16th and 17th Streets After the Inaccessible Alterations to the 15th Street Courtyard Entrance Defeats SEPTA's Reliance on the Alleged "One Accessible Entrance" Standard 44
- IV. SEPTA's Untimely Assertion that the City of Philadelphia Is a Necessary Party Is Meritless 45
 - A. SEPTA's Assertion of This Defense Is Untimely 45
 - B. The City Is Not a Necessary Party 47
- Conclusion 50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Alcoa, Inc. v. United States,
509 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2007) 19

American Eagle Outfitters v. Lyle & Scott, Ltd.,
584 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2009) 13

Arnold v. Blast Intermediate Unit 17,
843 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1988) 46

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 26, 30

Disabled in Action v. Sykes,
833 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*,
485 U.S. 989 (1988) 16, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v. Southeastern Pennsylvania
Transp. Auth.*,
539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008) 2, 33, 41

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.,
500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007) 47

Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Bank of Cooperatives,
103 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 1996) 46

Harris v. City of Philadelphia,
47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995) 48

Ilan-Gat Engineers, Ltd. v. Antigua International Bank,
659 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 46

Judwin Properties, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,
 973 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1992) 46

Kinney v. Yerusalim,
 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*,
 511 U.S. 1033 (1994) 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29

Molloy v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.,
 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996) 22

Lin-Zheng v. Attorney General,
 557 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2009) 19

Pittsburgh Logistics Systems, Inc. v. C.R. England, Inc.,
 669 F. Supp. 2d 613 (W.D. Pa. 2009) 47

Roberts v. Royal Atlantic Corp.,
 542 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,
 ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1581 (2009) 30

Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch and Signal Div.,
 809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987) 49

Torretti v. Main Line Hospitals, Inc.,
 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009) 13

United States v. Cooper,
 396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005) 42

United States v. Rylander,
 460 U.S. 752 (1983) 48

United States ex rel. Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose,
 34 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1994) 49

Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative History

29 U.S.C. § 794 1, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165 1

42 U.S.C. § 12132 15

42 U.S.C. § 12146 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12147(a) 10, 15, 17, 23, 27, 28, 30, 39

42 U.S.C. § 12147(b) 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12148(a)(2) 15

42 U.S.C. § 12149(a) 18

42 U.S.C. § 12149(b) 25

42 U.S.C. § 12162 15

42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(2)(A)(i) 15

42 U.S.C. § 12162(e)(2)(B)(i) 10, 15, 17, 23, 27, 28, 30, 39

42 U.S.C. § 12163 25

42 U.S.C. § 12164 18

42 U.S.C. § 12183(a) 29

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(e)(1) 21

49 C.F.R. § 37.3 11, 18, 19, 23, 24, 32, 35

49 C.F.R. § 37.9 25

49 C.F.R. § 37.9(a) 12, 26, 39

49 C.F.R. § 37.9(c)(1) 25

49 C.F.R. § 37.41(a)	14
49 C.F.R. § 37.43(a)(1)	15, 27
49 C.F.R. § 37.43(b)	28
49 C.F.R. § 37.47	12, 15
49 C.F.R. § 37.47(a)	12, 39, 41
49 C.F.R. § 37.51	15
49 C.F.R. § 37.51(a)	12, 39, 41
49 C.F.R. § 37.61(b)	15
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. D, § 37.43	24, 29
ADAAG § 3.5 (1991), <i>codified at</i> 49 C.F.R. Pt. 49, App. A (2006)	33, 35
ADAAG § 4.1.6(1)(d) (1991), <i>codified at</i> 49 C.F.R. Pt. 49, App. A (2006)	41
ADAAG § 4.1.6(1)(f) (1991), <i>codified at</i> 49 C.F.R. Pt. 49, App. A (2006)	26
ADAAG § 10.3.1(2) (1991), <i>codified at</i> 49 C.F.R. Pt. 49, App. A (2006)	41
ADAAG § 10.3.2(1) (1991), <i>codified at</i> 49 C.F.R. Pt. 49, App. A (2006)	31, 38, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i) 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990), *reprinted in*
1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445 16

Miscellaneous

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, available at
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary> 19, 36
